### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Wade CHUTE	05/31/2007
Deb HENRY	07/03/2007
Dean ROLHEISER	07/19/2007

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALBERTA RESEARCH COUNCIL INC.	
Street Address:	250 Karl Clark Road	
City:	Edmonton	
State/Country:	ALBERTA	
Postal Code:	T6N 0E4	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7669292

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (780)421-7951

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7804218133

Email: lucase@bennettjones.com

Correspondent Name: Bennett Jones LLP

Address Line 1: 3200 Telus House, South Tower

**Address Line 2**: 10020 - 100 Street

Address Line 4: Edmonton, ALBERTA T5J 0N3

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	30319.634
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Edward Yoo

Total Attachments: 4

501337385

source=ASSIGN\_634#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0120 OF \$40.00 76692

source=ASSIGN\_634#page2.tif source=ASSIGN\_634#page3.tif source=ASSIGN\_634#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0121

#### ASSIGNMENT

In consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, of which I/we acknowledge receipt, I/we,

### (1) CHUTE, Wade (2) HENRY, Deb and (3) ROLHEISER, Dean

(hereinafter "Assignor") whose full post office address is:

### (1), (2) and (3) c/o 250 Karl Clark Road, Edmonton, Alberta T6N 'E4 CANADA

sell and assign to **ALBERTA RESEARCH COUNCIL INC.** (hereinafter "Assignee") a company incorporated under the laws of Alberta, having a place of business at:

### 250 Karl Clark Road, Edmonton, Alberta T6N 'E4 CANADA

all right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled

### "DECORTICATION PROCESS"

made by us and as described in the U.S. provisional patent application filed on May 23, 2007, as application serial no. 60/939,736 and any and all applications for patent and patents for the invention in any and all countries, including all divisions, reissues, continuations and extensions thereof, and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of said patent application and authorize and request any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent on said invention to said Assignee or its successors or assigns and agree that on request and without further consideration, but at the expense of said Assignee, I/we will communicate to said Assignee or its representatives or nominees any facts known to me/us respecting said invention and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

The undersigned hereby grants BENNETT JONES LLP, 1000 ATCO Centre, 10035 – 105 Street, Edmonton, Alberta, Canada, T5J 3T2 power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of any Patent Office, including the Canadian Intellectual Property Office or the

DMSLegal\030319\00634\2624609v1

PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0122 United States Patent and Trademark Office, for recordation of this document.

SIGNED AT <u>Edmonton</u> , Alberta.  this <u>31</u> day of <u>May</u> . 2007.  Witness Wade CHUTE
DECLARATION
I <u>ECIZABETA</u> CUBALESKA whose full post office address  (Name of Witness)  is <u>250 KARI CLARK ROAD</u> , <u>EDMONTON</u> , <u>AB TGN 1E4</u> , <u>CANADA</u> (Address of Witness)  declare:
That I was personally present and did see <b>Wade Chute</b> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.  Declared at
this 3/ day of MAY 2007.  Signature of Witness
SIGNED AT <u>élanson Island</u> .
this O3 day of Jele 2007.  Witness Deb HENRY

DMSLegal\030319\00634\2624609v1

PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0123

# **DECLARATION**

$\sqrt{v}$	STIW S	HENRY	whose full post office address
is		310 Range Rd 221, , Alberta, T8E 2L3	
•	• •		<b>b Henry</b> who is personally known to ment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at _	HA	VSEN ISL	AND
this <u>3</u> day	of July		AM ABMy. ature of Witness
SIGNED AT _	Edmonto	n Alberta	
this <u>19</u> day	of July	20	007.
- Eu	7		he the
Witness	_	 Dear	n ROLHEISER

to

## **DECLARATION**

EUZABETA CUBALE SKA whose full post office address (Name of Witness)
is <u>250 KARL CLARK ROAD, EDNONTON AB TGN/E</u> 4; CANADA declare:
That I was personally present and did see <b>Dean Rolheiser</b> who is personally known to me to be the person named in the above assignment, duly sign and execute the same.
Declared at EDMONTON, AB CANADA
this $\underline{\mathcal{W}}$ day of $\underline{\mathcal{Y}\mathcal{V}\mathcal{Y}}$ 2007.
Car
Signature of Witness
ALBERTA RESEARCH COUNCIL INC.
Per:Signature
Keith Salmon Name

OFFO and Corporate Scarefury
Office Held

DMSLegal\030319\00634\2624609v1

**PATENT REEL: 025227 FRAME: 0125** 

**RECORDED: 11/01/2010**